Page 1 of 8
SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                 www.benthowave.com                    REVISED on 2025/05/28.
BII5100 Series Power Amplifier Driving Sonar Transducer / Projector
BII5100 series are switching power amplifiers which offer high efficiency and low power consumption for use in underwater, NDT, and HIFU acoustic system up to 500
kHz. Input and output signals of the PA are pulses or square signals.
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

1. Install the device to a safe solid object to avoid sliding. An air free-flowing area and good thermal conducting object allow the device to cool down.
2. Never use the device in the event of slide happening, otherwise, loss of the device into water, property damage, and person injury may occur.
How to Order.
BII5105MIL -Adaptor Accessory
Example of Part Number: Description
BII5105 BII5105, Linear Power Amplifier.
BII5105-MIL-SUMC BII5105, Linear Power Amplifier with Adaptor Accessory: MIL-SUMC.
Measure Single Ended Output of BII Power Amplifiers
BII5106: Output Connector: MIL-5015 Connector, Socket. Mounting Hole Φ5.5mm (Φ0.217”) accepts M5 or #10 screw. Screws are not supplied.
                       Metal Enclosure, Overall Size: LxWxH = 231.0x120.0x75mm.
PW: Pulse Width. PT: Pulse Train. P.S.: Power Supply.
System Block Diagram and Wirings: Driving 50Ω Transducer with MIL-5015 Connector, Pin.
Buyer’s Signal Source BII5106: Input: Pulse Width and Pulse Train BII5106: Output Buyer’s 50 Ω Transducer
BNC Jack Two BNC Jacks Output: MIL-5015 Connector, Socket. Cable + In-line MIL-5015 (Pin)
Signal: Center Socket Signal: Center Socket Output Signal: Socket C Signal:          Pin C
Common: Body. Grounded Common: Body.
Common:         Socket B Common:    Pin B
Grounding:      Socket A Grounding: Pin A
DC Power Supply:  Red Sheathed Banana Jack: +VDC. Black Sheathed Banana Jack: Common of the DC Power Supply.
DC Supply Switch:  Turn ON and Turn OFF DC Supply. “I” -> ON; “O” -> OFF.
Fuse:  20A, 250VAC, Slow-Blow, 3AB, 3AG, 1/4" x 1-1/4".
Accessories Included:
1. Two DC supply cables, Part Number: DCBP18.
2. One Grounding Cable, Part Number: GWL18.
Signal Generator
Computer DAQ
Embedded Computer
Microcontroller
etc.
PT
PW
Top View
Side View
PT
Metal Housing
4 x Mounting Hole:
Φ5.5mm (Φ0.217”) #10-24
Grounding
Stud
Output
P.S.
Fuse BII5067MIL
BII5068MIL
Grounding Metal Housing
Metal Housing
Output
Internal
Electronic
Parts
50Ω Transducer
BII5106
Output: MIL-5015 Connector, Socket
Input
MIL-5015 Connector, Socket.
Thread Fastening, MIL-5015 Connector, Pin.
Power DC Supply Switch
DC Supply
PW
Pulse Width: BNC Jack
Pulse Train: BNC Jack
DC Supply
Input
Signal
BII PA
Out
CH1 COM
CH1 Signal Input
COM
Oscilloscope Warning:

1. Install the device to a safe solid object to avoid sliding. An air free-flowing area and good thermal conducting object allow the device to cool down.
2. Never use the device in the event of slide happening, otherwise, loss of the device into water, property damage, and person injury may occur.
How to Order.
BII5106 -Adaptor Accessory
Example of Part Number: Description
BII5106 BII5106, Linear Power Amplifier.
BII5106-MIL-UMC BII5106, Linear Power Amplifier with Adaptor Accessory: MIL-UMC.
Measure Single Ended Output of BII Power Amplifiers
DC Supply Cable Pair: Part Number DCBP18.
Two 0.6m DC supply cables. Red and Black. One end of the cable is wire-lead, another end is Sheathed Banana Plug. One pair banana plugs (Red and Black) are
included. Depending on output terminals of buyer’s DC Supply, buyer assembles Banana Plugs, or other type of connectors to DC supply cable at buyer’s cost.
DC Supply Cable Pair: Part Number DCBP20.
Red Banana Plug: +VDC. Black Banana Plug: Common.
One 0.6m DC supply cable. One end of the cable is with DC Power Plug, another end is Red and Black Banana Plugs. Depending on output terminals of buyer’s DC
Supply, buyer may assemble other type of connectors to DC supply cable at buyer’s cost.
Grounding Cable and Terminals
Grounding Cable, Part Number: GWL18, Support Single-Point Grounding with Multiple Devices.
One 0.6m AWG 18 Green Wire with #10 Ring Terminal and Wire Lead. One #10 Ring Terminal and one 4mm Banana Plug (Green) are included.
Depending on buyer’s grounding terminal type, buyer assembles #10 Ring Terminal, 4mm Banana Plug, or other type of connectors to grounding cable at buyer’s cost.
Adaptor Accessory:
(1) BNC-MIL, BNC Male (Pin) to MIL3S (MIL-5015 type 3-Socket Connector Thread Fastening)
(2) BNC-UMC,   BNC Male to UMC2S (Underwater Connector, 2 Sockets, Locking Sleeve: DLSA-F, Size: Φ35.5x33.5mm)
(3) BNC-SUMC, BNC Male to Small UMC2S (Underwater Connector, 2 Sockets, Thread Locking, Size: Φ22x28mm)
Terminal to buyer’s Grounding Terminal:
a. Default: Wire Lead
b. One #10 Ring Terminal
c. One 4mm Banana Plug
Default 0.6m. Bespoke Length Available.
#10 Ring Terminal
#10-24 nut and #10 washer included.
Default 0.6m. Bespoke Length Available.
Sheathed Banana Plug.
To sheathed Banana Jack of Power Amplifier.
To Terminals of DC Supply:
a. Default: Wire Lead
b. One Red 4mm Banana Plug.
c. One Black 4mm Banana Plug.
Default 0.6m. Bespoke Length Available.
DC Power Plug.
To DC Power Jack of the Device.
To Terminals of DC Supply:
a. One Red 4mm Banana Plug.
b. One Black 4mm Banana Plug.
Input
Signal
BII PA
Out
CH1 COM
CH1 Signal Input
COM
Oscilloscope Warning:
1. Outputs of the power amplifier is high voltage, choose suitable oscilloscope
probe with correct attenuation and voltage rating.
2. for operating safety, ensure proper grounding, and shut down power supply
of the device before handing the cables, wiring and hookup, etc.
BNC Male
0.6 m (2 ft) RG58 Coax
MIL-5015 Connector, 3 Sockets.
Contact C or G: Signal.
Contact B: Common.